
LICENSING BOARD 

 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60 
2TH 

Date: Monday, 20 February 2017 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Quarter 3 Performance and General Update 

Report (Pages 1 - 32) 
  

 
5. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Decision Making - Delegation and 

Oversight (Pages 33 - 44) 
  

 
6. Hackney Carriage Tariff - Review (Pages 45 - 53) 
  

 
7. Private Hire Vehicles and Hackney Carriages - Vehicle Licence Fees (Pages 

54 - 62) 
  

 
8. Date and time of next meeting - to be confirmed  
  

 

 



1 

 

 
Public Report 

Council or Other Formal Meeting 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report  
 
Licensing Board 20th February 2017 
 
Title 
 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Quarter 3 Performance and General Update Report 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
 
This is not a key decision. 
  
Director Approving Submission of the Report 
 
Karen Hanson – Assistant Director of Community Safety and Street Scene 
 
Report author(s):  
 
Alan Pogorzelec – Business Regulation Manager 
Regeneration and Environment 
01709 254955, alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
 
All wards 
 
Executive Summary 
 
On 26th September 2016, the Advisory Licensing Board received a report that 
provided an update on the implementation of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
 
Since the report in September 2016, the Licensing Service has implemented a 
Performance Management Framework – this framework includes elements that are 
related to the implementation of the Policy.  The performance against the framework 
is reported each quarter to the Council’s Senior Leadership team and the Licensing 
Board, this report provides the update for the 3rd Quarter of 2016/17. 
 
In addition to the update on performance, this report also provides details of 
developments in relation to: 
 

• Update on the audit of drivers against the requirements of the new policy. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



2 

 

• Proposed priorities for the licensing service in 2017/18. 
 

• Enforcement actions undertaken by the licensing service (including 
current position in relation to Court appeals).  

 

• Service restructure / staffing update. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

• That the Advisory Licensing Board note the content of the update report 
and the progress that has been made regarding the implementation of the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 

• That the Licensing Board endorses the priorities for the Licensing Service 
during the 2017/18 financial year. 
 
 

List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1 - Third Quarter Performance against the Licensing Performance 

Management Framework. 
Appendix 2 - Third Quarter Enforcement data.  
Appendix 3 - Third quarter Licensing Admin Team Data. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 

• Rotherham MBC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 

• Rotherham MBC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
Implementation Scheme 

 

• Report of meeting of Advisory Licensing Board, 26th September 2016 
 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Council Approval Required 
 
No. 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
 
Not exempt. 
  

Page 2



3 

 

Title (main report) 

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Update Report 
 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1 That the Licensing Board notes the content of the update report and the 

performance of the Licensing Service against the Licensing Performance 
Management Framework. 
 

1.2 That the Licensing Board endorses the priorities for the Licensing Service 
during the 2017/18 financial year. 

  
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 On 26th September 2016, the Advisory Licensing Board received a report 

that provided an update on the implementation of the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
 

2.2 Since the report in September 2016, the Licensing Service has 
implemented a Performance Management Framework – this framework 
includes elements that are related to the implementation of the Policy.  
The performance against the framework is reported each quarter to the 
Council’s Senior Leadership team and the Licensing Board, this report 
provides the update for the 3rd Quarter of 2016/17. 
 

2.3 In addition to the update on performance, this report also provides details 
of developments in relation to: 

 
2.3.1 Update on the audit of drivers against the requirements of the 

new policy. 
 
Members will recall that following the review of hard copy driver 
record files, three cases were identified that required further 
attention / consideration.  Further details on these cases are 
provided in this report. 

 
2.3.2 Proposed priorities for the Licensing Service in 2017/18. 

 
Officers from within the Council’s Licensing Service have 
developed a number of key priorities for the service that will be 
delivered during the 2017/18 financial.  This report provides 
further detail on those priorities and seeks that agreement and 
endorsement of the Licensing Board in relation to them.  

 
2.3.3 Enforcement actions undertaken by the licensing service 

(including current position in relation to Court appeals).  
 
This report provides a summary of enforcement action that took 
place between September 2016 and December 2016 (inclusive).  
It includes details of actions taken by enforcement officers (what 

Page 3



4 

 

could be considered to be traditional enforcement actions) along 
with enforcement actions taken by other officers within the 
licensing service, and the outcomes of case hearing 
[...]
f vehicles in the 
fleet that had not had a camera fitted – however these will not be 
required to do so until early in the final Quarter of 2016/17.   

 

Page 6



7 

 

3.1.12 The requirement for drivers to obtain the BTEC qualification (or 
equivalent) is relatively low at 62%.  It should be noted that, at 
the current time, compliance with this requirement is verified at 
the point that a driver renews their licence.  As licences are 
typically valid for a three year period, it is possible that there are 
a significant number of licence holders that possess the required 
qualification but this has not yet been verified by the Council (as 
they have not yet renewed their licence).  It should also be noted 
that 100% of driver licences that have been issued since 6th July 
2016 (204 in total) have only been issued if the driver meets the 
BTEC qualification requirement.   

 

3.1.13 Three new Licensing Enforcement Officers are being recruited in 
early 2017 which will enable additional proactive checks to take 
place to identify those drivers that have not yet obtained the 
qualification and to pursue appropriate enforcement action 
against those that do not meet the requirements. 

 

3.1.14 Other significant developments of note in the third Quarter of the 
year include: 

 

• The Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government has formally returned the licensing functions 
back to the Council.  This is the culmination of a significant 
amount of work by the Council and represents a positive step 
on our overall improvement journey. 
 

• The Council successfully defended a legal challenge against 
the requirement for taxi cameras to be installed in licensed 
vehicles.  

 

• Council Members and officers have presented at a number of 
sessions arranged by the Local Government Association to 
share our experiences and learning over the past 12 – 18 
months.  The presentations that were delivered were very 
well received by those that attended. 

 

[...]
tified three cases of concern 
 

3.2.5 Enquiries have been made with South Yorkshire Police and the 
National Crime Agency, and all information that was held in the 
file has been reviewed in detail.  As a result of this detailed 
review, it has been confirmed that it would not be appropriate to 
take further action in relation to the three identified cases. 

 
3.3 Proposed priorities for the licensing service in 2017/18 

 
3.3.1 Over the past 18 months, the key priority for the licensing service 

has been the delivery of the licensing improvement plan and the 
effective implementation of the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy.  The amount of work involved in this has 
decreased to the extent that it is now appropriate to consider the 
priorities for the service over the coming financial year. 
 

3.3.2 Discussions have taken place with key partners (in particular 
South Yorkshire Police) and stakeholders, and the following key 
priorities are proposed for the financial year 2017/18: 

 

Page 8



9 

 

Private Hire Operators 
 
Much of the focus from the licensing service has been directed 
towards hackney carriage and private hire drivers.  There is a 
need to shift this focus towards Private Hire Operators in order to 
assure ourselves that our Licensed Private Hire Operators meet 
our requirements. 
 
This will include the following activities: 
 

• Review of the way that the Council’s fitness and propriety 
requirements to all operators that are licensed by 
Rotherham MBC. 
 

• Reviewing the business practices of Operators in order to 
evaluate whether these practises have an effect on the 
activities of the drivers that they operate. 

 

• Review and analyse complaints, statistics and other 
information in relation to Operators to identify any trends / 
patterns of behaviour that may indicate the need for 
further scrutiny of individual Operators. 

 
Takeaways / late night restaurants 
 
Both Louise Casey’s and Alexis Jay’s reports identified a number 
of links between the taxi / private hire trade and the exploitation 
of vulnerable people.  The reports also identified a link between 
this activity and licensed premises, such as takeaways and late 
night restaurants. 
 
There is therefore a need to take action in relation to this activity, 
and ensure that any premises that are not adequately promoting 
the licensing objective of protecting children from harm are dealt 
with appropriately.  This will include: 
 

• The identification of opportunities to work with partners to 
raise awareness of safeguarding matters within the 
takeaway / restaurant trade. 
 

• Review work that has been identified as good practice 
nationally with a view to developing and implementing 
similar projects / schemes in Rotherham. 

 

• Further development of information / intelligence sharing 
pathways between the council’s licensing service and 
South Yorkshire Police, the National Crime Agency and 
other relevant partners. 

 

Page 9



10 

 

3.3.3 Any views / comments that Members of the Licensing Board 
would wish to make in relation to these (or other suggested) 
priorities would be welcome. 
 

3.4 Enforcement actions undertaken by the licensing service (including 
current position in relation to Court appeals).  
 
3.4.1 In June 2015, the council introduced a revised General 

Enforcement Policy.  This policy sets out the council’s approach 
to enforcement and demonstrates how individual enforcement 
services are adhering the Principles of Good Regulation. 
 

3.4.2 This report outlines the enforcement work undertaken in relation 
to the licensing function, and provides detail on how the services 
ensure that such activity complies with the requirements of the 
council’s General Enforcement Policy. 

 

3.4.3 Enforcement relating to the council’s licensing function takes two 
forms: 

 

3.4.3.1 Enforcement related to the issuing of driver, vehicle 
and operator licences.  This includes the appropriate 
[...]
rtain fees charged in relation to vehicle licences 
 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1 That Members consider and approve the proposed scheme outlining the 

decision making and oversight processes related to Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing.  
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 Compliance tests in relation to licensed vehicles are currently undertaken 

on behalf of the council by Essential Fleet Services (EFS).  The testing is 
delivered as part of the Corporate Fleet Management Contract, and the 
prices charged for the testing of vehicles are specified in that contract.   

 

 
3. Key Issues 

 
3.1 The Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 

Regulations 2000 allocate responsibility for licensing functions to the 
Council (i.e. the elected members of the authority) and prohibit the 
Executive (i.e. the Cabinet or Members of the Cabinet) from exercising 
them.  The Regulations specify that the following functions are allocated 
to the Council: 

 

• Power to license hackney carriages and private hire vehicles. 

• Power to license drivers of hackney carriages and private hire 
vehicles. 

• Power to license operators of hackney carriages and private hire 
vehicles. 
 

3.2 The regulations state that the functions include the imposition of 
conditions; the determination of terms to which any licence is subject; and 
decisions whether and how to take enforcement action. 
 

3.3 It is clear that casework decisions about licensing matters fall to the 
Council; however it is appropriate for wider consultation relating to the 
adoption of general and/or specific policies in relation to licensing to take 
place to include the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for Waste, Roads 
and Community Safety (which includes responsibility for licensing 
enforcement policy).  

 
3.4 Although the matters referred to above are the responsibility of the 

Council, they are in practice delegated to the Licensing Board / Sub 
Committee – with further delegation to offic
[...]
l review, and if necessary amend, the extent of her oversight 
as she considers appropriate from time to time. 

  

Page 44



1 

 

 
Public Report 

Council or Other Formal Meeting 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report  
 
Licensing Board 20th February 2017 
 
Title 
 
Proposal to increase Hackney Carriage Tariffs 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
 
This is not a key decision. 
  
Director Approving Submission of the Report 
 
Karen Hanson – Assistant Director of Community Safety and Street Scene 
 
Report author(s):  
 
Alan Pogorzelec – Business Regulation Manager 
Regeneration and Environment 
01709 254955, alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
 
All wards 
 
Executive Summary 
 
A representation has been received on behalf of members of the Rotherham 
Hackney Carriage Association requesting a rise in the metered fares currently being 
charged in hackney carriage vehicles.  
 
In addition, the association are requesting an additional multiplier to be applied when 
carrying more than four passengers, and an increase of the soiling charge. 
 
The tariffs are set by the Council in accordance with Section 65 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 – this function has been delegated 
to the Licensing Board. 
 
  

Page 45 Agenda Item 6



2 

 

Recommendations 
 

• That the requested increase in tariffs 1, 2 and 3 be considered and if 
appropriate approved. 
   

• That the requested introduction of a ‘large group surcharge’ be considered 
and if appropriate approved. 
 

• That the Licensing Board authorise Council officers to advertise the any 
changes in the tariffs in accordance with Section 65(2)(a) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 

• That Licensing Board delegate the authority to approve the final tariffs to a 
Sub-Committee of the Licensing Board. 
 

 
List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  - Current Hackney Carriage Tariffs 
Appendix 2 - Proposed Hackney Carriage Tariffs 
 
 
Background Papers 
 

• None   
 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Council Approval Required 
 
No. 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
 
Not exempt. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



3 

 

Title (main report) 

Proposal to increase Hackney Carriage Tariffs 
 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1 That the requested increase in tariffs 1, 2 and 3 be considered and if 

appropriate approved. 
 

1.2 That the requested introduction of a ‘large group surcharge’ be 
considered and if appropriate approved. 
 

1.3 That the Licensing Board authorise Council officers to advertise the any 
changes in the tariffs in accordance with Section 65(2)(a) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  

 

1.4 That Licensing Board delegate the authority to approve the final tariffs to 
a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Board. 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 A representation has been received on behalf of members of the 

Rotherham Hackney Carriage Association requesting a rise in the 
metered fares currently being charged in hackney carriage vehicles.  
 

2.2 In addition, the association are requesting an additional multiplier to be 
applied when carrying more than four passengers, and an increase of the 
soiling charge. 
 

2.3 The tariffs are set by the Council in accordance with Section 65 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 – this function 
has been delegated to the Licensing Board. 

 

 
3. Key Issues 

 
3.1 The current and proposed tariffs are detailed in Appendices 1 and 2. 

 
3.2 The request was received by the council on 16th January 2017, and was 

made by Mr Tariq Sadiq as Chair of the Rotherham Hackney Carriage 
Association. 

 

3.3 The revised tariffs represent the costs that passengers must pay when 
taking a journey in a Hackney Carriage, and are considered by the 
Association to be a fair balance for passenger and licence holder alike. 

 


[...]
 the whole of the final fare as stated on 
the meter). 

 
Tariff 1 -   first mile £3.90, each subsequent mile £1.40 
Tariff 2 -  first mile £4.20, each subsequent mile £1.60 
Tariff 3 -  first mile £6.60, each subsequent mile £1.80 

 

Page 53



1 

 

 
Public Report 

Council or Other Formal Meeting 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report  
 
Licensing Board 20th February 2017 
 
Title 
 
Proposed amendments to certain fees charged in relation to vehicle licences 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
 
This is not a key decision. 
  
Director Approving Submission of the Report 
 
Karen Hanson – Assistant Director of Community Safety and Street Scene 
 
Report author(s):  
 
Alan Pogorzelec – Business Regulation Manager 
Regeneration and Environment 
01709 254955, alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
 
All wards 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Compliance tests in relation to licensed vehicles are currently undertaken on behalf 
of the council by Essential Fleet Services (EFS).  The testing is delivered as part of 
the Corporate Fleet Management Contract, and the prices charged for the testing of 
vehicles are specified in that contract.   
 
The Fleet Management Contract was recently due for renewal and following a 
comprehensive procurement process, the contract with EFS was renewed.  As part 
of this renewal, the fees charged by EFS in relation to vehicle testing were revised.  
This report provides further detail on this revision, and seeks Member approval to 
commence the process of introducing the fees in Rotherham. 
 
Recommendations 
 

• That Members approve the proposed licensed vehicle testing fees. 

Page 54 Agenda Item 7



2 

 

 

• That Members direct officers to undertake the necessary consultation with the 
hackney carriage and private hire trade associations and place a notice in the 
local press outlining the proposed fee increases in relation to vehicle test fees. 

 

• That a further report be presented for consideration and determination of the 
private hire / hackney carriage vehicle and private hire operator fees at the 
next meeting of the Licensing Board (or Licensing Board Sub-Committee) 
following the end of the consultation period. 
 

• That Licensing Board delegate the authority to approve the final fees to a Sub-
Committee of the Licensing Board. 

 
 

List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  - Table of proposed fees in relation to vehicle testing 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
• None 
 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Council Approval Required 
 
No. 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
 
Not exempt. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 55



3 

 

Title (main report) 

Proposed amendments to certain fees charged in relation to vehicle licences 
 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1 That Members approve the proposed licensed vehicle testing fees. 

 
1.2 That Members direct officers to undertake the necessary consultation 

with the hackney carriage and private hire trade associations and place a 
notice in the local press outlining the proposed fee increases in relation to 
vehicle test fees. 
 

1.3 That a further report be presented for consideration and determination of 
the private hire / hackney carriage vehicle and private hire operator fees 
at the next meeting of the Licensing Board (or Licensing Board Sub-
Committee) following the end of the consultation period. 

 

1.4 That Licensing Board delegate the authority to approve the final fees to a 
Sub-Committee of the Licensing Board. 

  
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 Compliance tests in relation to licensed vehicles are currently undertaken 
on behalf of the council by Essential Fleet Services (EFS).  The testing is 
delivered as part of the Corporate Fleet Management Contract, and the 
prices charged for the testing of vehicles are specified in that contract.   
 

2.2 The Fleet Management Contract was recently due for renewal and 
followi
[...]
ew of both 
customer satisfaction and complaints received into the service.  In 
addition, those affected by licensing decisions have the legal right to 
challenge that decision in the Magistrates Court. 

 

 

12. Implications for Partners and Other Directorates 
 

12.1 None. 
 
 

13. Risks and Mitigation 

Page 60



8 

 

 
13.1 Failure of the Council to effectively discharge its licensing function may 

compromise public safety.  
 

13.2 Responsibility for ensuring compliance with the policy rests with team and 
service management, with appropriate overview and scrutiny by 
Commissioner Ney and members of the Licensing Board. 

 

 

14. Accountable Officer(s) 
 
Alan Pogorzelec – Business Regulation Manager 

 Regeneration and Environment 
 01709 254955, alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
This report is published on the Council's website or can be found at:- 
 
http://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories= 
 

Page 61



9 

 

Appendix 1 – Table of proposed fees 

 

Service / item description 
Current 
charge 

Proposed 
charge 

Application fee for 12 month licence £112 £112 

Licensed vehicle compliance test £66 £45 

Exceptional condition assessment (including compliance test) £66 £45 

First retest No charge £25 

Second  retest £37 £25 

Missed appointment fee (full test) £50 £45 

Missed appointment fee (retest) £37 £25 

Issue of MOT test certificate (if required) – payable directly to EFS n/a £10 

Issue of licensed vehicle plate £32 £19 

Issue of plate bracket £16 £16 

Hackney Carriage Doors Signs (per sign) £7 £7 

Copy of paper licence £18.50 £18.50 

Approval of vehicle advertisement £38 £38 

Approval of trailer for attachment to vehicle £37 £37 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Quarter 3 Performance and General Update Report
	Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Q3 appndx1
	Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Q3 appndx2
	Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Q3 appndx3

	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licen

Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING BOARD - 20/02/17 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
Monday, 20th February, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Ellis (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont, Buckley, Clark, Elliot, 
Jones, Napper, Reeder, Rushforth, Senior, Taylor, Williams and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance : Commissioner M. Ney. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allcock, Beck, Hague, 
McNeely and Sheppard.  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
 The Chair, Councillor S. Ellis, welcomed everyone to the first meeting of 

the Licensing Board since the return of the Licensing functions to the 
control of this Council with effect from 13th December, 2016. 
 
Members placed on record their appreciation of the work of Commissioner 
Mary Ney in making improvements to the Council’s Licensing functions 
and providing guidance to Members and officers, relating to Licensing, 
since the appointment of the Commissioners by the Government in 
February 2015. 
 

2. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE 
AND GENERAL UPDATE REPORT  
 

 Further to Minute No. C1 of the meeting between Commissioner M. Ney 
and Members of the Advisory Licensing Board held on 26th September, 
2016, consideration was given to a report, presented by the Business 
Regulation Manager, providing an update on the implementation of the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, including 
details of the Performance Management Framework relating to the Policy. 
The report highlighted:- 
 

− the Licensing Performance Framework – Third Quarter Results; 
 

− update on the audit of licensed drivers against the requirements of the 
Council’s Licensing Policy; 

 

− the proposed priorities for the Licensing Service in the 2017/2018 
financial year; 

 

− enforcement actions being undertaken by the Licensing Service; 
 

− the current position in relation to appeals (in both the Sheffield 
Magistrates’ Court and in the Crown Court) against the Council’s 
decision to refuse or to revoke drivers’ licences; 

 

− Licensing Service – restructuring and staffing update; 



LICENSING BOARD- 20/02/17  

 

− policies and protocols in respect of the sharing of sensitive information 
(eg: between the Council, the South Yorkshire Police and the National 
Crime Agency); 

 

− during December 2016, the Council had successfully defended a legal 
challenge against the requirement for taxi cameras to be installed in 
licensed vehicles. 

 
The Licensing Board Members discussed a number of salient issues:- 
 

− licensed drivers – complaints about use of mobile telephones whilst 
driving; 

 

− ensuring that taxi company signs are correctly affixed to the front 
doors of licensed vehicles; (nb: for personal security reasons, of the 
licensed driver, there is not yet a requirement for such signs to be 
permanently affixed to licensed vehicles); 

 

− taxi cameras in licensed vehicles – ensuring that passengers are 
informed of how to switch-on the audio system and that there is 
adequate filming of the interior of the vehicle (ie: all seats are visible 
and persons in the vehicle are visible from the chest upwards); 

 

− the Council has not granted any exemptions from the Policy 
requirement for taxi cameras to be fitted within licensed vehicles; 

 

− licensed drivers who may work for two or more taxi companies – 
ensuring that the correct company sign and/or logo is affixed to the 
licensed vehicle when the driver is at work as a taxi driver; 

 

− information available from the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 
about licensed drivers and operators and applicants for such licences; 
nb: there is not yet a national database in respect of licensed drivers 
and operators; 

 

− issues concerning food delivery drivers and hot food take-away 
premises (eg: the London initiative); 

 

− ensuring that all licensed drivers complete the BTEC training course 
successfully; 

 

− safeguarding training for licensed drivers; 
 

− Hot Food Take-aways and Late Night Restaurants – review in the 
context of the Licensing Act 2003 objective of protecting children from 
harm; 

 

− the Swinton Lock awareness-raising project with staff of hot food take-



 LICENSING BOARD - 20/02/17 
 

aways and late night restaurants. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the progress being made with the implementation of the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as now reported, be 
noted. 
 
(3) That the following priorities for the Council’s Licensing Service for the 
2017/2018 financial year be endorsed:- 
 
(a) Private Hire Operators – review; 
 
(b) Hot Food Take-aways and Late Night Restaurants – review in the 
context of the Licensing Act 2003 objective of protecting children from 
harm; 
 
(c) BTEC qualification course for licensed drivers – review to ensure 
quality of provision and completion success rate of licensed drivers and 
licence applicants; 
 
(d) safeguarding training for licensed drivers – review of progress and 
whether the training ought to be refreshed (eg: possible sessions of 
smaller numbers of people). 
 
(4) That a report detailing the outcome of the appeals (ie: heard in both 
the Sheffield Magistrates’ Court and in the Crown Court) against the 
Council’s decisions to refuse or to revoke drivers’ and other relevant 
licences be submitted annually to a meeting of the Licensing Board. 
 

3. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING DECISION 
MAKING - DELEGATION AND OVERSIGHT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Business 
Regulation Manager, describing the decision-making processes in relation 
to the Council’s hackney carriage and private hire licensing functions, in 
the context of the return of those powers and functions to the control of 
this Council with effect from 13th December, 2016. 
 
Accordingly, the Licensing Board considered the proposed scheme 
outlining the decision making and oversight processes relating to Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. Members noted specifically:- 
 

− the role of the Licensing Board and the role of the Sub-Committee 
(comprising five Elected Members) of the Licensing Board; 

 

− the role of the Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community 
Safety (whose portfolio of responsibility includes the Licensing 
Enforcement Policy); 

 



LICENSING BOARD- 20/02/17  

− the extent of decision-making being delegated to officers; 
 

− the scrutiny role of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board;  and 

 

− the continuing oversight of the Council’s Licensing function by the 
Government-appointed Commissioners. 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed scheme for the decision making and oversight 
processes relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing, as 
now submitted, be approved insofar as the Licensing Board is concerned, 
prior to further consideration of the scheme at the Annual Meeting of the 
Council to be held on 19th May, 2017. 
 

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF - REVIEW  
 

 Further to Minute No. 42 of the meeting of the Licensing Board held on 
28th November, 2007, consideration was given to a report, presented by 
the Business Regulation Manager, concerning a request made to the 
Council by the Rotherham Hackney Carriage Association for an increase 
in the metered fares currently being charged in the licensed hackney 
carriages. 
 
Members of the Licensing Board were provided with a schedule of the 
proposed hackney carriage tariffs.  The following issues were highlighted:- 
 

− obtaining details of the comparative hackney carriage tariffs 
applicable in neighbouring local authority areas (eg: Barnsley; 
Doncaster); 

 

− whether there was the need for the increased tariffs for Sundays (ie: 
the view of the Board is that the lower Tariff 1, instead of Tariff 2, 
should apply on Sundays); 

 

− ensuring that passengers in hackney carriages are properly informed 
of all tariffs for journeys (nb: drivers must ensure that the Tariff card is 
on display and available for passengers at all times within the 
hackney carriage); 

 

− whether there is specific justification for the large group surcharge, 
especially when the additional passenger(s) are children. 

 
The Licensing Board noted that the decision on this matter is to be made 
by the Cabinet of the Council, after which the tariffs would be advertised 
in accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 



 LICENSING BOARD - 20/02/17 
 

 
(2) That, subject to the comments listed above, the Licensing Board notes 
the proposed increases in hackney carriage tariffs, as detailed in the 
report now submitted, which are to be considered further by the Cabinet. 
 
(3) That the Rotherham Hackney Carriage Association be asked to 
explain the justification for the suggested large group surcharge, 
especially when the additional passenger(s) are children. 
 

5. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES AND HACKNEY CARRIAGES - VEHICLE 
LICENCE FEES  
 

 Further to Minute No. 63 of the meeting of the Licensing Board held on 
17th April, 2013, consideration was given to a report, presented by the 
Business Regulation Manager, explaining that compliance tests in relation 
to licensed vehicles are currently undertaken on behalf of this Council by 
Essential Fleet Services (EFS).  The report stated that:- 
 

− : vehicle testing is delivered as part of the Corporate Fleet 
Management Contract and the prices charged for the testing of 
vehicles are specified in that contract; 

 

− : the Corporate Fleet Management Contract has recently been 
renewed with Essential Fleet Services (EFS), with a consequent 
revision in the fees charged by EFS. 

 
The schedule of proposed vehicle test fees was:- 
 

Service / item description 
Current 
charge 

Proposed 
charge 

Application fee for 12 months’ licence £112 £112 

Licensed vehicle compliance test £66 £45 

Exceptional condition assessment (including 
compliance test) 

£66 £45 

First retest No charge £25 

Second  retest £37 £25 

Missed appointment fee (full test) £50 £50 

Missed appointment fee (retest) £37 £25 

Issue of MOT test certificate (if required) – 
payable directly to Essential Fleet Services 

n/a £10 

Issue of licensed vehicle plate £32 £19 

Issue of plate bracket £16 £16 

Hackney Carriage Doors Signs (per sign) £7 £7 



LICENSING BOARD- 20/02/17  

Copy of paper licence £18.50 £18.50 

Approval of vehicle advertisement £38 £38 

Approval of trailer for attachment to vehicle £37 £37 

 
Members noted that there was a statutory process of public consultation, 
prior to final approval of the vehicle test fees. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed licensed vehicle testing fees, as now submitted and 
revised, be approved. 
 
(3) That the appropriate officers shall undertake the necessary 
consultation with the hackney carriage and private hire trade associations 
and place a notice in the local press outlining the proposed fee increases 
in relation to vehicle test fees. 
 
(4) That a further report be presented for consideration and determination 
of the private hire / hackney carriage vehicle and private hire operator 
fees at the next meeting of the Licensing Board (or Licensing Board Sub-
Committee) after the end of the consultation period. 
 
(5) That, further to resolutions (1) to (4) above, the Licensing Board 
delegates the authority to approve the final vehicle test fees to a Sub-
Committee of the Licensing Board. 
 

6. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Licensing Board take place on a 
date to be arranged during April, 2017. 
 

 
 


